
Manchester & District Time Trials Association 
“Promoted for & on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules & Regulations” 

 

2024 M & D T T A 10 mile Series   

Result Sheet for Event No 1  
(Incorporating the) 

Juvenile & Junior Championships 
(and the)  

Cheshire Points Series 1 of 20 

Saturday 23
rd

 March 2024 

Held on Course J4/20 

 

All Qualifiers in the Championship Receive Association Medals 
The championship is open to riders of all clubs affiliated to the M&DTTA 

Trophies and Medals presented at the M&DTTA Luncheon 

 

Timekeepers Event No 1 Ian Ross & Martin Jackson 

 

Prizes (One rider one prize except for team)* 

 
Open TT Bike   Ladies   

1st John Archibald HUUB WattShop £40 1st Emma-Jane Bradfield Total Tri Training £40 

2nd David Williams Velotik RT * 2nd Gail Lowe Congleton CC - 

MyWindsock 

£30 

3rd Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - 

MyWindsock 

* 3rd Laura Oldroyd Total Tri Training £20 

4th Stephen Dooley Seamons CC £30     

5th Ste Bolton Giant-Kendal-Sidas.uk £20     

Road Bike   Medium Gear 72”   

1st Casper VonFolsach HUUB WattShop £20 1st Rufus Brunt Seamons CC £20 

      

Youth   Junior   

1st Duncan Whalley ABC Centreville £20 1st Luca Bednarek Team Bottrill £20 

        

Veteran on Standard   Fastest Veteran       

1st David Williams Velotik RT £40 1st David Williams Velotik RT * 

    2nd Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - 

MyWindsock 

£40 

Team- Seamons CC    

Stephen Dooley 

68m 02s 

£20  

 

 

Matthew Siepen £20   

Richard Shaw £20   

 

Thanks to all who took part in this weekend’s M&DTTA 10, Event 1, incorporating the Juvenile & 

Junior Championship and the Cheshire Points Series 1 of 20. Congratulations to all prize winners. As 

always, a great big thank you to the Timekeepers & Assistants, Ian & Mavis Ross (start) and Martin 

& Katherine Jackson (finish) and Marshals/Helpers Ade Hughes, Keith Stacey, Rod & Janice Slater, 

Rod Brooks, David Clayton, Carol Pardoe, Muriel Atterbury & Caroline Fearon, as without your help 

there would be no event. 

 

Event Organiser: Dave Fearon, 12 Whitley Ave, Barnton, Northwich, Cheshire. Tel 07554 587763  

Check out our website at www.mdtta.info  

 
You can view photos taken at the event at https://tiny.one/KimroyPhotography .Brian Jones, Kimroy 

Photography, Official photographer to CTT & VTTA 

http://www.mdtta.info/


Youth 

 

Pos. No. Name Club Cat Time

1 5 Duncan Whalley ABC Centreville Y 26:44  
 

Junior 

 

Pos. No. Name Club Cat Time

1 9 Luca Bednarek Team Bottrill J 21:30 

2 7 Matthew Siepen Seamons CC J 22:54 

3 6 Liam Hewitt East Lancashire RC J 23:27 

4 8 Nicholas Smith ESV Manchester J 24:15  
 

Medium Gear 72” 

 

Pos. No. Name Club Cat Time

1 10 Rufus Brunt Seamons CC M 25:37 

2 11 Patrick Healy Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles M 27:13  
 

Road Bike 

 

Pos. No.Name Club V/S Time

1 23 Casper Von Folsach HUUB WattShop S 21:52 

2 21 Steven Fidler Velo6 Racing S 22:14 

3 19 Daniel Stevens Liverpool Century RC S 23:15 

4 18 Jemil Tokdemir Spectrum Racing S 23:17 

5 12 Dave  Preece Didsbury Cycling Club V 25:24 

6 17 Stephen Tonge Salford Cycling Club V 27:20 

7 16 Alex Taylor Holmes Chapel Velo V 29:04 

8 14 Martin Ince Salford Cycling Club S 29:26 

9 15 Derek Black Wigan Whs CC V 37:38 

13 Sarah White Manchester Triathlon Club V DNS

22 David Tobin Manchester Wheelers V DNS

20 Phil Land Velo6 Racing V DNS(A)  
 

Female 

 

Pos. No.Name Club V/S Time

1 49 Emma-Jane Bradfield Total Tri Training V 25:37 

2 61 Gail Lowe Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 26:03 

3 48 Laura Oldroyd Total Tri Training S 26:30 

4 63 Katherine Swithenbank 360cycling S 27:05 

5 32 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:23 

6 28 Cecilia  Ellis Didsbury Cycling Club V 28:34 

7 44 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley CyclesV 31:09 

8 33 Sharon Clifford SheHair Racing Team V 33:10 

9 34 Jacky Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 35:59 

24 Nicola Soden Tactic UK WRT S DNS

53 Michelle Fairclough Velotik Racing Team V DNS

41 Jeanette Barber Seamons CC V DNS(A)  
 

 



Open 

 

Pos. No.Name Club V/S Time

1 79 John Archibald HUUB WattShop S 19:08 

2 75 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team V 21:07 

3 70 Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 21:30 

4 54 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC V 22:02 

5 68 Ste Bolton Giant-Kendal-Sidas.uk S 22:06 

6 72 Danny Bluff Manchester Triathlon Club S 22:41 

7 66 Louis Thomas-MessengerMacclesfield Wheelers S 22:49 

8 59 Philip Campbell Johnstone Wheelers E 23:04 

9 65 Richard Shaw Seamons CC V 23:06 

10 73 Richard  Marshall Team Wheelguru V 23:09 

11 25 Philip Gleave Congleton CC - MyWindsock S 23:12 

12 45 Richard Bowditch Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:25 incl 30s LS

13 35 Mike Walker Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:50 

14 52 Michael  Kateley Team Wheelguru V 23:55 

15 30 Michael Summers Team Wheelguru V 23:57 

16 40 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 24:01 

17 67 Adam Bailey Macclesfield Wheelers V 24:08 

18 29 Tom Minshull High Peak Cycles RT S 24:18 

19 71 John Lowe Withington Wheelers V 24:40 

20 56 Matthew Cayton Congleton CC - MyWindsock S 24:41 

21 64 Tim Smith Manchester Bicycle Club V 24:59 

22 57 Stephen Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 25:28 

23 69 David Fox Warrington Road Club/Horton Light EngineeringV 25:34 

24 37 Chris Wilcox Stone Wheelers CC V 26:18 

25 51 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers V 26:51 

26 46 Shayne Wilson Team Wheelguru V 27:02 

27 38 Nick Bailey Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:27 

28 47 Daniel Goodwin Glossop Kinder Velo Cycling Club S 27:56 

29 31 Barry Topham Rossendale RC V 28:09 

30 42 David Prince Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 28:26 

31 27 Colin Calderbank Salford Cycling Club V 29:12 

32 36 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 33:26 

33 39 Harry Cowley Chester RC V 34:17 

34 43 Andrew Newey Ribble Valley C&RC S 35:24 incl 6m LS

26 Neil  Walker Dukinfield Cyclists' Club V DNS

60 Phil Ellison Wigan Whs CC V DNS

62 Fraser Snape North Lancashire Road Club V DNS

50 James Brayford Congleton CC - MyWindsock S DNS(A)

55 Kevin Blades 360cycling V DNS(A)

58 Andy Whitehead Seamons CC V DNS(A)  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Veteran Fastest 

 

Pos. No. Name Club V/S Time

1 75 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team V 21:07 

2 70 Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 21:30 

4 54 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC V 22:02 

3 65 Richard Shaw Seamons CC V 23:06 

6 73 Richard  Marshall Team Wheelguru V 23:09 

9 45 Richard Bowditch Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:25 

13 35 Mike Walker Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:50 

12 52 Michael  Kateley Team Wheelguru V 23:55 

11 30 Michael Summers Team Wheelguru V 23:57 

8 40 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 24:01 

16 67 Adam Bailey Macclesfield Wheelers V 24:08 

15 71 John Lowe Withington Wheelers V 24:40 

21 64 Tim Smith Manchester Bicycle Club V 24:59 

22 12 Dave  Preece Didsbury Cycling Club V 25:24 

20 57 Stephen Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 25:28 

14 69 David Fox Warrington Road Club/Horton Light EngineeringV 25:34 

5 49 Emma-Jane Bradfield Total Tri Training V 25:37 

24 10 Rufus Brunt Seamons CC V 25:37 

7 61 Gail Lowe Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 26:03 

19 37 Chris Wilcox Stone Wheelers CC V 26:18 

17 51 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers V 26:51 

18 4 Jymmy Trevor City RC (Hull) V 26:57 

29 46 Shayne Wilson Team Wheelguru V 27:02 

26 11 Patrick Healy Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V 27:13 

25 17 Stephen Tonge Salford Cycling Club V 27:20 

23 32 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:23 

28 38 Nick Bailey Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:27 

33 31 Barry Topham Rossendale RC V 28:09 

10 42 David Prince Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 28:26 

27 28 Cecilia  Ellis Didsbury Cycling Club V 28:34 

35 16 Alex Taylor Holmes Chapel Velo V 29:04 

32 27 Colin Calderbank Salford Cycling Club V 29:12 

31 44 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V 31:09 

36 33 Sharon Clifford SheHair Racing Team V 33:10 

30 36 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 33:26 

37 39 Harry Cowley Chester RC V 34:17 

34 3 Alan Shuttleworth Weaver Valley CC V 35:30 

39 34 Jacky Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 35:59 

40 15 Derek Black Wigan Whs CC V 37:38 

38 1 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wh V 40:05  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Veteran ATT 

 

Pos. No. Name Club V/S Time AAT

1 75 David James Williams Velotik Racing Team V 21:07 18:53 

2 70 Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 21:30 21:30 

3 65 Richard Shaw Seamons CC V 23:06 21:57 

4 54 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC V 22:02 22:00 

5 49 Emma-Jane Bradfield Total Tri Training V 25:37 22:25 

6 73 Richard  Marshall Team Wheelguru V 23:09 22:41 

7 61 Gail Lowe Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 26:03 22:51 

8 40 Lucy Rogers Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 24:01 22:52 

9 45 Richard Bowditch Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:25 22:52 

10 42 David Prince Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 28:26 23:14 

11 30 Michael Summers Team Wheelguru V 23:57 23:24 

12 52 Michael  Kateley Team Wheelguru V 23:55 23:32 

13 35 Mike Walker Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 23:50 23:35 

14 69 David Fox Warrington Road Club/Horton Light EngineeringV 25:34 23:38 

15 71 John Lowe Withington Wheelers V 24:40 23:38 

16 67 Adam Bailey Macclesfield Wheelers V 24:08 24:03 

17 51 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers V 26:51 24:06 

18 4 Jymmy Trevor City RC (Hull) V 26:57 24:22 

19 37 Chris Wilcox Stone Wheelers CC V 26:18 24:22 

20 57 Stephen Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 25:28 24:26 

21 64 Tim Smith Manchester Bicycle Club V 24:59 24:26 

22 12 Dave  Preece Didsbury Cycling Club V 25:24 24:29 

23 32 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:23 24:42 

24 10 Rufus Brunt Seamons CC V 25:37 24:59 

25 17 Stephen Tonge Salford Cycling Club V 27:20 25:15 

26 11 Patrick Healy Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V 27:13 25:50 

27 28 Cecilia  Ellis Didsbury Cycling Club V 28:34 25:51 

28 38 Nick Bailey Congleton CC - MyWindsock V 27:27 26:11 

29 46 Shayne Wilson Team Wheelguru V 27:02 26:57 

30 36 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers V 33:26 27:02 

31 44 Tracy Gregory Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles V 31:09 27:35 

32 27 Colin Calderbank Salford Cycling Club V 29:12 27:41 

33 31 Barry Topham Rossendale RC V 28:09 27:41 

34 3 Alan Shuttleworth Weaver Valley CC V 35:30 27:55 

35 16 Alex Taylor Holmes Chapel Velo V 29:04 28:36 

36 33 Sharon Clifford SheHair Racing Team V 33:10 28:40 

37 39 Harry Cowley Chester RC V 34:17 29:21 

38 1 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wh V 40:05 32:11 

39 34 Jacky Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club V 35:59 32:33 

40 15 Derek Black Wigan Whs CC V 37:38 33:13  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Teams 

 

Pos. No. Name Club Time

1 54 Stephen Dooley Seamons CC 22:02 

7 Matthew Siepen Seamons CC 22:54 

65 Richard Shaw Seamons CC 23:06 

1:08:02

2 70 Alastair Ribbands Congleton CC - MyWindsock 21:30 

25 Philip Gleave Congleton CC - MyWindsock 23:12 

45 Richard Bowditch Congleton CC - MyWindsock 23:25 

1:08:07

3 73 Richard  Marshall Team Wheelguru 23:09 

52 Michael  Kateley Team Wheelguru 23:55 

30 Michael Summers Team Wheelguru 23:57 

1:11:01

4 66 Louis Thomas-MessengerMacclesfield Wheelers 22:49 

67 Adam Bailey Macclesfield Wheelers 24:08 

51 Peter Jackson Macclesfield Wheelers 26:51 

1:13:48

5 72 Danny Bluff Manchester Triathlon Club 22:41 

57 Stephen Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club 25:28 

34 Jacky Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club 35:59 

1:24:08

6 17 Stephen Tonge Salford Cycling Club 27:20 

27 Colin Calderbank Salford Cycling Club 29:12 

14 Martin Ince Salford Cycling Club 29:26 

1:25:58

42 David Prince Crewe Clarion Wheelers 28:26 

36 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers 33:26 

1 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wh 40:05 

1:41:57  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


